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Draft List of participants 
 

United Nations Expert Group Meeting on the 2010 World Programme 
on Population and Housing Censuses 

New York, 22-26 August 2005 
 
 
No.  

 
Country Name 

 
Contact Address 

1. Australia  Ms. Susan Linacre  
Deputy Australian Statistician 
Population Statistics Group 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
Locked Bag 10 
Belconnen Act 2616 
AUSTRALIA 
Fax : +61 2 6252 8080 
Email: susan.linacre@abs.gov.au 
 

2. Brazil Ms. Alicia Bercovich de Grumann 
Coordinator,  
Population Census Committee 
Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatistica- IBGE 
Av. Republica do Chile, 500- 10 andar 
20031-170- Centro- Rio de Janeiro- RJ BRASIL 
Tel : +55 21 2142-4589 
Fax : +55 21 2142-0037 
Email : alicia@ibge.gov.br 
 

3. Canada Ms. Rosemary Bender 
Director  
Census Operations Division 
Statistics Canada 
Ottawa, Ontario 
CANADA K1A OT6 
Fax : +613 951 6203 
Email: rosemary.bender@statcan.ca 
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4. Canada Ms. Jane Badets, Manager  

Census Dissemination Project 
Statistics Canada 
Tunney’s Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
Canada 
K1A 0T6 
Fax : +613 951-0387 
Email: jane.badets@statcan.ca 
 

5. Canada Mr. Pierre Turcotte 
Chief, Population Estimates Section 
Statistics Canada 
Tunney’s Pasture 
Main Building, Room 1708 
Ottawa, Ontario 
Canada, K1A OT6 
Tel.: 613 951 2554 
Fax.: 613 951 2307 
Email: Pierre.turcotto@statcan.ca 
 

6. Chile Mr. Oscar Rene Saa Vidal 
Head of Geography and Censuses Department, 
Coordinator for International Cooperation 
Intituto Nacional De Estatisticas de Chile 
Vicuña Mackenna 115 5o Piso 
Santiago, Chile 
Tel : +56 2 438 8280 
Fax : +56 2 438 8282 
Email : Rene.saa@ine.cl 
 

7. China Mr. Weimin Zhang 
Deputy Commissioner 
National Bureau of Statistics of China 
75 Yuetan Najie 
Xicheng District 
Beijing, China 
Fax: +86-10 6858 0686 
Email: zhangwm@stats.gov.cn 
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8. Ethiopia Mr. Amare Isaias 

Secretary General 
Population and Housing Census commission Office 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Fax: (251-1) 56 38 85 
Email: popcen@telecom.net.et 
 

9. India Mr. D.K. Sikri 
Registrar General and Census Commissioner 
Office of the Registrar General, India 
2-A, Mansingh Road 
New Delhi 110 011, India 
Fax: +91 11 2338 3145 
Email: orgindia@vsnl.net 
 

10. Iran 
 

Mr. Ali Reza Hosseini 
Deputy Head for Information Dissemination and Data Processing 
Statistical Centre of Iran 
Islamic Republic of Iran 
Email: hoseini@sci.org.ir 

11. Ireland Mr. Aidan Punch 
Senior Statistician 
Demographic Statistics 
Central Statistics Office 
Skehard Road 
Cork, Ireland 
Fax: +353 1 496 4597 
Email: Aidan.Punch@cso.ie 
 

12. Israel Mr. Charles Kamen 
Associate Director  
Israel Central Bureau of Statistics 
Director, 2008 Census of Population and Housing 
66 Kanfey Nesharim Street 
Jerusalem  95464  ISRAEL 
Fax: + 972-2-659-3003 
Email: charles@cbs.gov.il 
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13. Japan Mr. Akira Takami 

Director 
Consumer Statistics Division, 
Statistics Bureau of Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications 
(MIC) 
Fax: +81 3 5273 1495 
Email: atakami@stat.go.jp 
 

14. Japan Mr. Naoki Kurihara 
Assistant Director 
Population Census Division 
Statistical Survey Department 
Statistics Bureau 
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (MIC) 
Fax: +81-3-5273-1552 
E-mail: nkurihara2@stat.go.jp 
 

15. Japan Mr. Hideaki Nakamura 
Section Chief 
Survey Planning Division 
Statistical Survey Department 
Statistics Bureau 
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (MIC) 
Fax: +81-3-5273-1183 
E-mail: hnakamura@stat.go.jp 

16. Jamaica Ms. Valerie Nam 
Director 
Census Division 
Statistical Institute of Jamaica 
7 Cecelio Avenue 
Kingston 10 JAMAICA 
Fax : +876 926 1138  
Email: v.nam@statinja.com 
 

17. Jordan Dr. Hussein Shakhatreh 
Director General of Statistics 
Department of Statistics 
P. O. Box 2015 
Amman 11181, JORDAN 
Fax: +962-6 530-0710 
Email: hshakhatreh@dos.gov.jo 
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18. Mexico Mr. Victor Alfredo Bustos 

Advisor to the President 
Instituto Nacional de Estadistica,  
Geografia e Informatica, 
Mexico  
Fax: +52 449 915 3888 
Email: alfredo.bustos@inegi.gob.mx 
 

19. Norway Mr. Johan-Kristian Tønder 
Deputy Director General 
Statistics Norway 
Email: Johan-Kristian.Tonder@ssb.no 
 

20. Oman Mr. Ali Mahboob  bin Hassan  Alraisi 
Director General of Census and Social Statistics 
Ministry of National Economy 
P.O. Box 881 
Muscat III, Oman 
Tel.: +968 24698825 
Fax : +968 24698909 
Email: npcoman@moneoman.gov.om 
 

21. Oman Mr. Yacoub Alzadjali 
Director of Social Surveys 
Ministry of National Economy 
Sultanet of Oman 
P.O. Box 881, Postal Code 113 
Tel. +968 24698825 
Fax +968 24698909 
Email: yacoubz10@hotmail.com 
 

22. Palestine 
 
 

Mr. Abdullah Najjar 
Director General Assistant, Censuses Directorate  
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics 
P.O box 1647, Ramallah  
Occupied Palestinian Territory 
fax: +972/970 2 2406343  
Email: Abdullah@pcbs.gov.ps 
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23. Philippines Ms. Paula Monina G. Collado 

Deputy Administrator 
Philippines National Statistics Office 
Email: paulamoninacollado@yahoo.com 
 

24. Russian 
Federation 

Mrs Ludmila Erochina 
Deputy Head  
Statistics of Population Division 
State Committee of the Russian 
Federation on Statistics 
39 Miasnitskaya Str. 
Moscow-103450, Russian Federation 
Fax: +7095 207 4087 
Email: stat@gks.ru 
 

25. Saint Lucia Mr. Edwin St. Catherine 
Director of Statistics 
Government Statistics Department 
Upstairs Chreiki Building 
Micoud Street 
Castries, Saint Lucia 
Fax: +758 451 8254 
Email: edwin@stats.gov.lc 
 

26. Sierra Leone Mr. H. Borbor Sama Kandeh 
Statistician General 
Statistics Sierra Leone 
A. J. Momoh Street 
Tower Hill, PMB 595 
Freetown, Sierra Leone 
Fax: (232-22) 223897 
Email: hbskandeh@statistics-sl.org 
statistics@statistics-sl.org 
 

27. South Africa Mr. Pali Lehohla 
Statistician-General 
Statistics South Africa 
Private Bag X44 
Pretoria, 0001 South Africa 
Fax:  (27-12) 321-7343 /  (27-12) 320-2109 
Email: palil@statssa.gov.za 
 

28. Thailand Ms. Jirawan Boonperm 
Director of Social and Economic Statistics Bureau 
National Statistical Office 
Lan-Luang Rd., 
Bangkok 10100, THAILAND 
Fax : +662 2818 617 
Email: Jirawan@nso.go.th 
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29. TYRM Ms. Katerina Kostadinova-Daskalovska 
Director, State Statistical Office 
Dame Gruev, 4 
P.O. Box 506, 91000 Skopje 
The Former Yugoslav Republic 
of Macedonia 
Phone: (389) 23- 295-600 
Fax: (389) 23- 111-336 
Email: katerina.daskalovska@stat.gov.mk 
 

30. USA Mr. Peter O. Way 
Chief 
International Programs Center (IPC) 
US Census Bureau 
Fax : +1 301 457 3034 
Email: peter.o.way@census.gov 
 

31. USA Mr. Jay K. Keller 
Chief of International Relations 
US Census Bureau 
4700 Silver Hill Road 
Washington, D. C. 20233-9001 
USA 
Tel : +1 301 763 2883 
Fax : +1 301 457 8606 
Email : jay.k.keller@census.gov 

32. USA Mr. Kevin Kinsella 
Special Assistant 
International Programs Center 
US Census Bureau 
Washington, DC 20233 
USA 
Tel.: 301 763 1457 
Fax.: 301 457 3034 
Email: Kevin.g.kinsella@census.gov 
 

33. ECA Mr. Dimitri Sanga 
Senior Statistician 
Economic and Social Policy Division 
United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA) 
P. O. Box 3001 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Phone:  251-1-443050 
Fax:     251-1-510389 
E-mail: dsanga@uneca.org 
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34. ECE Ms. Angela Me 
Chief, Social and Demographic Statistics Section 
Statistical Division  
United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) 
Palais des Nations 
1211 Geneva 
SWITZERLAND 
Fax: +41 22 917 0040 
Email: angela.me@unece.org 
 

35. ECLAC Mr. Dirk Jaspers-Faijer 
Chief, Population Information and Training Area 
United Nations Economic Commission for Latin America and the 
Caribbean  
Population Division  
CELADE 
Fax : +56 2 2080 196 
Email: djaspers@eclac.cl 
 

36. ESCAP Mr. Roberto Pagan, Statistician 
ESCAP Statistics Division 
Room 0834 
UN Building 
Rajadamnern Nok Avenue 
10200 Bangkok 
Thailand 
Tel. No. (+66 2) 288 2492 
Fax. No. (+66 2) 288 1084 
E-mail: pagan@un.org 
Web site: http://www.unescap.org/stat/stat.unescap@un.org 
 

37. ESCWA Mr. Ahmed Hussein 
Team LeaderSocial Statistics and Indicators 
United Nations ESCWA 
Social Development Division 
PO BOX : 11-8575 
Beirut LEBANON 
Fax : +961 1 981 510  
Email: hussein@un.org 
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38. ESCWA Mr. Hesham A. Auda 

ITO & Team Leader 
Information and Communications Technology Division 
UNESCWA 
Email:  Auda@ESCWA.org 
 

39. EUROSTAT Mr. Michail Skaliotis 
Head of Unit 
Unit E-3: Population, Social Protection 
Directorate E: Social Statistics 
European Commission 
L-2920 Luxembourg 
Fax : +352 4301 34029 
Email: Michail.Skaliotis@cec.eu.int 
 

40. EUROSTAT Mr. David Thorogood 
Statistician 
Unit E-3: Population, Social Protection 
Directorate E: Social Statistics 
European Commission 
L-2920 Luxembourg 
Fax : +352 4301 34029 
Email: David.Thorogood@cec.eu.int 
 

41. FAO Mr. David Marshall 
Senior Statistician 
FAO 
Statistics Division 
Rome, Italy 
Fax : +39 06 570 55 615 
Email: david.marshall@fao.org 
 

42. HABITAT Gora Mboup, Ph.D. 
Sr. Demographic and Health Expert 
Human Settlements Officer 
United Nations Human Settlements Programme 
P.O. Box 30030 Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel./Fax. 254-20-625031/254-20-623080 
Email gora.mboup@unhabitat.org 

43. ILO Mr.  Abimbola Sylvester Young 
Director 
Bureau of Statistics 
International Labour Office (ILO) 
4, Route des Morillons 
CH-1211 Geneva 22 
SWITZERLAND 
Fax: +41 22 798 8685 
Email: Young@ilo.org 
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44. UNESCO Mr. Simon Ellis 
Head of Special Projects 
UIS 
CP8128 Succ Centreville 
Montreal  
H3C 3J7, CANADA 
Fax : +1 519 343 6872 
Email: s.ellis@uis.unesco.org 
 

45. UNFPA Mr. Francois Farah 
Chief 
Population and Development 
Branch 
Technical Support Division 
United Nations Population Fund 
220 East 42nd Street, Room 1753 
New York, New York 10017-5880 
Fax: +212 297 4930 
Email: farah@unfpa.org 
 

46. UNFPA Mr. Rabbi Royan 
Technical Advisor 
UNFPA 
220 East 42nd St. 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel.: 212 297 5270 
Fax.: 212 297 5830 
Email: royan@unfpa.org 
 

47. UNICEF Mr. Edilberto Loaiza 
eloaiza@unicef.org 

48. WHO Mr. Bedirhan Ustun 
Coordinator 
Classifications Assessment & Surveys 
World Health Organization 
20 Avenue Appia 
Room 4114 
Tel.: 41 22 791 3609 
Email: ustunb@who.int 
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49. Washington 

Group 
Ms. Jennifer Madans 
Associate Director for Science 
National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 3311 Toledo Road, Rm. 
7204 
Hyattsville, MD 20782, USA 
Fax : +1 301 458 4020 
Email: Jhm4@cdc.gov 

50. World Bank Ms. Sulekha Patel 
The World Bank 
MSN MC2 208 
1818 H St. NW 
Washington DC 20433 
Tel: (202) 473-3823 
Fax: (202) 522 1785 
Email: spatel1@worldbank.org 
 

51. World Bank Ms. Masako Hiraga 
The World Bank 
MSN MC2 208 
1818 H St. NW 
Washington DC 20433 
Tel: (202) 473-3811 
Fax: (202) 522 1785 
Email: Mhiraga@worldbank.org 
 

52. CARICOM Ms. Philomen Harrison 
Programme Manager-Statistics 
CARICOM 
1, Avenue of the Republica 
Bank of Guyana Building 
P.O. Box 10827 
Georgetown, Guyana 
Tel : +592 226 4977/ 592 225 2961 ext 2256 
Fax : +592 22 66091 
Email:  harrison@caricom.org 

53. CARICOM Mr. Sylvan Roberts 
Deputy Programme Manager 
Statistics 
CARICOM 
1, Avenue of the Republica 
Bank of Guyana Building 
P.O. Box 10827 
Georgetown, Guyana 
Tel : +592 225 2961 
Fax : +592 22 66091 
Email: roberts@caricom.org 
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54. Secretariat 
of the 
Pacific 
Community  
 

Mr. Gerald Haberkorn 
Head Population/Demography ProgrammeSecretariat of the Pacific 
Community 
B.P.D5 -98848 Noumea Cedex,  
NEW CALEDONIA 
Tel : +687 26 2000  
Fax : +687 26 3818 
Email: geraldH@spc.int 
 

55. UNPD Mr. Thomas Buettner 
Chief, Estimates and Projection Section 
UN Population Division/DESA 
Two UN Plaza, Room DC2-918 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel.: 212 963 3209 
Fax: 212 963 2147 
Email: buettner@un.org 
 

56. UNPD Mr. John Wilmoth 
Chief, Mortality Section 
Population Division 
United Nations, DC2-1988 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel.: 212 963 8398 
Email: wilmoth@un.org 
 

57.  Mr. Sam Suharto 
Statistical Consultant 
139 Rockland Ave. 
Larchmont, NY 10538 
Tel.: 914 834 0861 
Email: ssuharto@aol.com 
 

 


